
 
 
 

Corporate Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 16 April 2009 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop 
Tel: 0151 691 8501 
e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
CALL-IN OF CABINET MINUTE 407 (19/3/09) - ASSET MANAGEMENT 
UPDATE 
 
 Cabinet minute 407 has been called in by Councillors Hale, Green, 

Anderson, Watt and Rennie, and the call-in is set out in the following 
terms: 
 
“It is a recorded fact that the Wirral Council Conservative Group is the 
largest Group on the Council and that it has pledged publicly that it will 
re-open any libraries, leisure centres, community centres and village 
halls that are closed by the Labour / Liberal Democrat administration 
as a result of the SAR. 
 
We therefore believe that the Council should make provision within this 
policy to ensure that any buildings disposed of as a result of the SAR 
can be taken back into Council ownership or re-utilised by the Council 
for a purpose decided by the Council at a future date.” 
 
The relevant Cabinet minute and report are attached. 
 
 
 

CALL-IN PROCEDURE 
 
1. CHAIR'S OPENING REMARKS  
 

Public Document Pack



2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / PARTY WHIP  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
  
Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 

3. EXPLANATION OF THE CALL-IN BY LEAD SIGNATORY  
 
4. EVIDENCE FROM CALL-IN WITNESSES  
 
5. EVIDENCE FROM CABINET MEMBER'S WITNESSES  
 
6. SUMMING UP BY MOVER OF THE CALL-IN  
 
7. SUMMING UP BY CABINET MEMBER  
 
8. COMMITTEE DEBATE  
 
9. COMMITTEE DECISION  
 
 
 



Cabinet – 19 March, 2009 
 
Minute 407 – Asset Management Update 
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management updated Members on the 
implementation of the Office Accommodation Strategy; sought approval of new 
Policies relating to Disposals and Community Asset Transfer; and authorised officers 
to progress Disposals and Community Transfers, in accordance with these policies.  
An addendum was circulated containing further information about the Community 
Fund and recommends how it should be used to support the asset transfer process. 
  
Resolved: - That 
  
(1) the progression of the Office Accommodation Strategy be endorsed; 
  
(2) the new Policies on Disposals and Community Asset Transfer (subject to 
transfers of community centres being offered first to established and viable Joint 
Management Committees) be approved and the Director of Law, HR and Asset 
Management be instructed to progress their objectives; 
  
(3) recommendations (1) and (2) in the addendum to the report in relation to 
applications for use of the Community Fund to support asset transfer be approved as 
set out below: 
  
(a) The Community Fund be used to support community asset transfer by: 
  
meeting costs of essential repairs to make buildings fit for purpose at the time of 
transfer. The nature and cost of such repairs will be determined by the Council’s 
Head of Asset Management as part of the transfer process; and/or contributing 
interim support towards running costs for up to two years where an organisation can 
demonstrate that at the end of that period it will have a sustainable business plan. 
  
(b) A joint application be made to the Fund by the Council and the community group 
to which an asset is being transferred as part of the second stage of the application 
process set out in the Community Asset Transfer Policy. 
  
(4) the Director of Law, HR and Asset Management be nominated as the new 
Council representative on the joint Working Group administering the Community 
Fund, to replace the departing Head of Legal and Member Services. 
  
(5) the Director of Finance works towards amalgamating the existing budgets for 
building complexes into one budget, to become the responsibility of the Director of 
Law, HR and Asset Management. 
 

Agenda Annex

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
CABINET - 19 MARCH 2009 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF LAW, HR AND ASSET MANAGEMENT 
 
ASSET MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND NEW POLICY PROPOSALS 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the implementation of the Office 
Accommodation Strategy; to seek approval of new Policies relating to Disposals and 
Community Asset Transfer; and to authorise officers to progress Disposals and 
Community Transfers, in accordance with these policies. 

 
2. Background 
 
 Office Accommodation Strategy 
 
2.1 The Council’s Office Accommodation Strategy was appended to the Asset Management 

Plan 2008/11.  It set a target of 10 square metres of space per full time employee and 
set out the various methodologies that would be used to achieve that target and further 
rationalisation of office accommodation. 

 
2.2 The Strategic Asset Review has added urgency to the implementation of this Strategy 

by requiring budgetary savings of £1 million in respect of office accommodation costs 
and a requirement to reduce the Council’s office space by at least 20% by 2011 

 
2.3 Accordingly, the following steps will now be undertaken to accelerate progress: 
 

• A project team will be established to deliver the office change Programme.  
This team will comprise officers from across the Council, in particular, from the 
key resource areas of Asset Management, IT, HR, Finance and Transformation 
and from the service department whose staff will be affected. 

 

• A detailed pro
[...]
budgets be consolidated to become 
the responsibility of the Director of Law, HR and Asset Management, in order that 
expenditure on administrative and municipal buildings is undertaken in support of the 
strategic objectives of the Office Accommodation Strategy. 

Page 4



 
5. Staffing implications 
 
5.1 None at this stage.  However, the staff resource implications will be kept under review 

as these Policies and this Strategy is implemented. 
 
 
6. Equal Opportunities implications 
 
6.1 None 
 
7. Community Safety implications 
 
7.1 None 
 
8. Local Agenda 21 implications 
 
8.1 None 
 
9. Planning implications 
 
9.1 Future planning applications for the redevelopment or alternative use of surplus 

property would be subject to policies in the statutory Development Plan, which currently 
comprises of the Wirral Unitary Development Plan (saved September 2007) and the 
North West of England Plan Regional Spatial Strategy to 2021 (September 2008). 

 
10. Anti-poverty implications 
 
10.1 None 
 
11. Human Rights implications 
 
11.1 None 
 
12. Social Inclusion implications 
 
12.1 None 
 
13. Local Member Support implications 
 
13.1 This will be of interest to all Members. 
 
14. Background Papers 
 
14.1 The Strategic Asset Review and the Asset Management Plan. 
 
15. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
15.1 Cabinet endorses the progression of the Office Accommodation Strategy.  
 
15.2 Cabinet approves the new Policies on Disposals and Community Asset Transfer and 

instructs the Director of Law, HR and Asset Management to progress their objectives. 
 

Page 5



15.3 That the Director of Finance works towards amalgamating the existing budgets for 
building complexes into one budget, to become the responsibility of the Director of Law, 
HR and Asset Management. 

 
 
Bill Norman 
Director of Law, HR and Asset Management 

Page 6



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – 19 MARCH 2009 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF LAW, HR AND ASSET MANAGEMENT 
 
ASSET MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND NEW POLICY PROPOSALS  
 
ADDENDUM TO REPORT 
 
APPLICATIONS FOR USE OF THE COMMUNITY FUND 
 
 
Purpose 
 
The main report states (at paragraph 4.2) that community based groups may 
apply for financial assistance from the Community Fund and that officers are 
exploring how it can best be used.  This addendum gives further information 
about the Community Fund and recommends how it should be used to 
support the asset transfer process. 
 
Creation and administration of the Community Fund 
 
The Community Fund was established as a consequence of the transfer of 
the Council’s housing stock to Wirral Partnership Homes (WPH) in February 
2005.  A development agreement was entered into which enables WPH to 
reclaim the VAT on certain works in the WPH improvement programme.  
These VAT monies are paid into the Community Fund, as were the balances 
on the Housing Revenue Account, at the time of transfer. 
 
The Fund is administered by a joint Working Group comprising 
representatives from the Council and WPH. 
 
The Community Fund was set up: 
 

• firstly to meet any potential liability claims, then  

• for initiatives around development of social housing, regeneration and 
addressing environmental, crime and training opportunities. It is 
available to support community involvement. 

 
After setting aside £2.5 million for warranty claims and £500,000 per year for 
the Your Wirral scheme, the balance is available for use by the Council and 
WPH.  This balance is essentially split 50:50.  The Council effectively submits 
bids for the money to the joint Working Group, in a similar manner to applying 
for any grant.  
 
The Council’s representatives on the joint Working Group are Councillor 
George Davies, Alan Stennard (Director of Regeneration) and Simon Goacher 
(Head of Legal and Member Services).  As the Head of Legal and Member 
Services is leaving the Council, a replacement representative needs to be 
appointed. 

Page 7



 
Constraints on the use of the Community Fund 
 
Use of the Community Fund must be compatible with the charitable purposes 
of WPH. 
 
The Fund is a limited, one-off (not a recurring) resource.  Therefore, 
applications made to it cannot be used to provide continuing revenue funding 
support to projects.  Applications agreed by the joint Working Group are 
effectively “grant aid”. 
 
Given the nature and purpose of the Fund, it is not available to provide 
replacement funding for services falling within the Council’s mainstream 
service provision. It should be noted that applications will be considered by 
the Fund Working Group who allocate the grant.  The Council cannot 
anticipate the decisions of that Group and therefore cannot guarantee that 
applications will be successful. 
 
 
Recommendations  
 
Given the nature and purpose of the Community Fund and the constraints on 
its use, it is recommended that: 
 
(1) The Community Fund is used to support community asset transfer by: 
 

• meeting costs of essential repairs to make buildings fit for purpose 
at the time of transfer. The nature and cost of such repairs will be 
determined by the Council’s Head of Asset Management as part of 
the transfer process; and/or 

• contributing interim support towards running costs for up to two 
years where an organisation can demonstrate that at the end of that 
period it will have a sustainable business plan. 

 

(2) A joint application is made to the Fund by the Council and the 
community group to which an asset is being transferred as part of the 
second stage of the application process set out in the Community 
Asset Transfer Policy. 

 
(3) Cabinet nominate a new Council representative on the joint Working 

Group administering the Community Fund, to replace the departing 
Head of Legal and Member Services. 

 
 
Bill Norman 
Director of Law, HR and Asset Management 

Page 8



APPENDIX 1 
 

DISPOSAL POLICY 
 
Objective 
 
The objective of this Policy is to set out a consistent and transparent basis to be adopted by  
t
[...]
unity will be dealt with in accordance with the Community 
Asset Transfer Policy, normally be way of leasehold transfer.  However, if the criteria under 
that Policy are not met and, at any stage, it appears to the Council that there is little or no 
likelihood of a community based group being able to take over a building, the asset will be 
dealt with in accordance with this Disposal Policy. 
 

 
 

Methods of Disposal 
 
Once an asset has been declared surplus, the Head of Asset Management will decide on the  
most appropriate method of disposal, selecting from one of the following options: 
 
Public Auction 
 
Surplus assets maybe sold at Auction subject to a reserve price previously approved by 
Cabinet.  Once the reserve is reached, the property will be sold to the highest bidder, with 
completion usually within 28 days.  This option demonstrates that the Council has obtained 
best consideration.  
 
Private Treaty 
 
Assets will be marketed with an asking price and offers considered as they are received.  
Most common method employed for the sale of private dwelling houses.  Local Agent may be 
retained, subject to the Council’s procurement rules. 
 
Special Purchaser 
 
Negotiations undertaken with just one ‘special purchaser’.  Examples include sales of land 
adjoining dwelling houses or businesses to provide space for extension or expansion, or the 
sale of ‘ransom’ strips which release the development value of adjoining land. 
 
Development/Building Agreements 
 
Used mainly for in sales to Registered Social Landlords and private developers where the 
consideration is reflected in the type and cost of development that the Council wishes to 
achieve.  The freehold is only transferred on completion of the scheme. 
 
Informal Tender 
 
Sale of property following appropriate advertising seeking informal offers or bids that meet a 
given specification or set of objectives.  Further negotiations in respect of more detailed 
terms with one or more bidders can be undertaken to secure the best deal for the Council. 
 
Lease 
 
The Council may wish to retain the freehold of the asset and grant a lease.  The length of the 
lease and the terms and conditions will reflect the degree of control that the Council wishes 
to retain. 
 
 

Page 10



Approval of Terms 
 
In the case of Public Auction a reserve price will be agreed by the Cabinet or (if delegated) 
the relevant Portfolio Holder in advance.  All other terms for disposal will require Cabinet’s or 
(if delegated) the relevant Portfolio Holder’s approval.  The report will include the reasoning 
behind the choice of the disposal method. 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2 
 

COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER POLICY 
 
Introduction 
 
Wirral Council believes that community asset transfer is fundamentally about giving local 
people and community groups greater control in the future of their area and their community.   
 
If local groups own or manage community buildings – such as community centres or village 
halls – it can help foster a sense of belonging and bring together people from different 
backgrounds.  Community ownership of buildings can also play a part in raising local 
people’s aspirations, in enhancing the local environment and in alleviating poverty. 
 
The Council is committed to working constructively with community groups and local people 
to ensure that community asset transfer in Wirral is successful. 
 
 
Purpose of this policy 
 
1. This policy describes how the Council will work with the community to support the 

successful transfer of Council-owned land and buildings to local people, for the benefit 
of the community. 

 
2. This policy explains what is meant by the term community asset transfer; explains the 

background to how the concept has developed; and sets out how asset transfer will be 
achieved.  This policy provides a clear framework to support the transfer of land and 
buildings from the Council to local peop
[...]
f 
the Council’s wider policy framework and should also be read in conjunction with 

 

• The Local Development Framework, which guides statutory land use planning within 
the borough 

• The Asset Management Plan, which explains how the Council uses and manages its 
land and buildings, and 

• The Disposals Policy, which explains the Council’s approach to the disposal of assets 
 
 
The framework for asset transfer on Wirral - Key principles 
 
The Council’s policy on community asset transfer is underpinned by the following principles: 
 

• Any proposed asset transfer must promote social, economic or environmental 
wellbeing and/or support the aims and priorities of the Council; 

• We will not guarantee exclusivity’ on a first come first served basis when considering 
asset transfer and will consider other expressions of interest, as appropriate, in 
relation to any proposed asset transfer; 

• We will encourage collaboration between community based groups and the sharing of 
assets to optimise social value and value for money across Wirral; 

• Asset transfers to community based groups will be in exchange for agreement by the 
community based groups to deliver agreed benefits for local people. 

• Opportunities will be explored to extend this approach to asset transfer to other public 
bodies through the Wirral Strategic Partnership and Community Networks. 

 
 
Assets covered by the policy 
 
An asset is land or buildings in the ownership of the Council.  The policy does not specifically 
include or exclude any asset from potential transfer to a community group, allowing each 
case to be considered on its own merits and in the context of the disposal policy.  For 
example, the Council would welcome expressions of interest from community based groups 
in relation to redundant library buildings that will be surplus to the Council’s requirements 
following its recent Strategic Asset Review.  The Council’s Head of Asset Management will 
make recommendations to the
[...]
 At the other end of the spectrum, a ‘licence’ would allow a community based group to 

use a building, but sharing its use with other groups or individuals.  In between these 
extremes, a ‘lease’ will give a community based group the exclusive right to use the 
property for the duration of the lease.  A lease can run for any period - commonly from 
a few months, up to 999 years.  At the end of the lease or licence the building will 
return to Council control. 

 
3. The Council will discuss with community based groups what sort of transfer will be 

most suitable to meet the needs and expectations of the groups and local people.  
Whilst the Council will normally wish to retain the freehold of the property and grant a 
lease to the community based group, we will consider other options if it is in the best 
interest of local people.  For example, funding bodies may have requirements that 
must be met if a community based group is to be eligible to receive grant monies. 

 
4. During the lease period ‘Rent’ may be payable.  During a licence period a ‘fee’ may be 

payable.  Because the Council is committed to making community asset transfer 
successful we will not normally seek any payment from community based groups, 
unless substantial commercial use of buildings generates large profits in excess of the 
running costs of the property.  However, the Council will normally expect community 
based groups to be responsible for the running costs of the building, including repairs, 
maintenance and all insurance. 

 
 
5. The Council is committed to the successful transfer of assets to community based 

groups.  However, we also recognise that running a building is an onerous 
commitment.  We do not want local people to be deterred from engaging in community 
asset transfer because they are apprehensive about the possible risks of transfer.  

Page 16



Therefore the Council will normally be willing to accept a transfer back of a building, 
without any payment or penalty, if the community based group no longer wishes to 
manage the facility.  In these circumstances the building would then normally be sold 
on the open market, unless another community based group expressed an interest in 
its management. 

 
6. In accepting return of an asset the Council will not normally assume any 

responsibilities or liabilities of the community based group.  In addition the Council will 
not normally act as guarantor for a community based group when transferring an 
asset (or subsequently).  

 
7. The Council will share with any interested community based groups all its information 

regarding the condition and operating costs of any asset that may be transferred.  The 
Council may be willing to invest some money towards making the transferring asset 
structurally safe and sound (as set out in Appendix B).  However, community based 
groups will also be expected to satisfy the Council that they are able to maintain the 
building satisfactorily after transfer.  In addition, the level of any Council investment 
will need to be proportionate to the likely future community benefits flowing from the 
transfer of the asset having regard to the current physical condition of the asset and 
its likely economic life.  It should be noted that the Council’s funds are limited; that it 
cannot afford to pay for all repairs; and that community based group will be expected 
to play a fair part in putting the asset into full repair, including undertaking decoration 
and furnishing.   

 
8. The Council will encourage collaboration between community based groups and the 

sharing of assets to optimise social value and value for money across Wirral.  This 
may mean that the Council will refuse to transfer specific assets where alternative 
local premises are reasonable available to community based groups.   

 
9. There may be competing groups interested in the same building.  In such cases the 

Council will expect community based groups to work together and org
[...]
s, paths and gates. 
 
The Council will also assess the condition of the following internal elements of the building: 
 

• The electrical wiring, main fuse board and fire alarm system (if any) 

• The boiler, heating systems, lifts and kitchen equipment 

• The toilets and plumbing 

• DDA compliance and internal decoration 

• Internal doors and woodwork, fixtures and fittings and decoration 
 
The Council will normally seek a fair and reasonable contribution from the applicant to 
address any disrepair of these elements, as part of the transfer process. 

Page 22


	Agenda
	CALL-IN OF CABINET MINUTE 407 (19/3/09) - ASSET MANAGEMENT UPDATE
	AM Update Report
	Addendum to report
	Disposal Policy App1
	Community Asset Transfer Policy App2




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE SERVICES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 16 April 2009 

 
Present: Councillor L Fraser (Chair) 

 Councillors C Meaden 
C Teggin 
J Crabtree 
 

K Wood 
P Southwood 
J Keeley 
 

Apologies Councillor S Holbrook 
 

  

 
57 CALL-IN OF CABINET MINUTE 407 (19/3/09) - ASSET MANAGEMENT UPDATE  

 
At its meeting on 19 March, 2009 Cabinet considered a report from the Director of 
Law, HR and Asset Management which sought approval of new Policies relating to 
Disposals and Community Asset Transfer; and authorised officers to progress 
Disposals and Community Transfers, in accordance with these policies.  
 
The Cabinet (minute 407) resolved – 
 
“That 
 
(1) the progression of the Office Accommodation Strategy be endorsed; 
  
(2) the new Policies on Disposals and Community Asset Transfer (subject to 
transfers of community centres being offered first to established and viable Joint 
Management Committees) be approved and the Director of Law, HR and Asset 
Management be instructed to progress their objectives; 
  
(3) recommendations (1) and (2) in the addendum to the report in relation to 
applications for use of the Community Fund to support asset transfer be approved as 
set out below: 
  
(a) The Community Fund be used to support community asset transfer by: 
  
meeting costs of essential repairs to make buildings fit for purpose at the time of 
transfer. The nature and cost of such repairs will be determined by the Council’s 
Head of Asset Management as part of the transfer process; and/or contributing 
interim support towards running costs for up to two years where an organisation can 
demonstrate that at the end of that period it will have a sustainable business plan. 
  
(b) A joint application be made to the Fund by the Council and the community group 
to which an asset is being transferred as part of the second stage of the application 
process set out in the Community Asset Transfer Policy. 
  
(4) the Director of Law, HR and Asset Management be nominated as the new 
Council representative on the joint Working Group administering the Community 
Fund, to replace the departing Head of Legal and Member Services. 



  
(5) the Director of Finance works towards amalgamating the existing budgets for 
building complexes into one budget, to become the responsibility of the Director of 
Law, HR and Asset Management.” 
 
Cabinet minute 407 was called in by Councillors Hale, Green, Anderson, Watt and 
Rennie, on the following grounds: 
 
“It is a recorded fact that the Wirral Council Conservative Group is the largest Group 
on the Council and that it has pledged publicly that it will re-open any libraries, leisure 
centres, community centres and village halls that are closed by the Labour / Liberal 
Democrat administration as a result of the SAR. 
 
We therefore believe that the Council should make provision within this policy to 
ensure that any buildings disposed of as a result of the SAR can be taken back into 
Council ownership or re-utilised by the Council for a purpose decided by the Council 
at a future date.” 
 

58 CHAIR'S OPENING REMARKS  
 
The Chair welcomed everybody to the meeting, made introductions and explained 
the procedure which the meeting would follow. The Cabinet Member was 
unfortunately unable to be present due to a long standing work commitment. As there 
were only two Members and one Officer to address the committee she suggested 
that there would be no need for summings up. 
 

59 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / PARTY WHIP  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had personal or prejudicial interests 
in connection with the item on the agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what 
they were. 
  
Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to paragraph 18 of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were subject to a party 
whip in connection with the item to be considered and, if so, to declare it and state 
the nature of the whipping arrangement. 
 
Councillor Mrs K Wood declared a personal interest as a Governor of St George’s 
Primary School which was in close proximity to Wallasey Village Library and stated 
that she had informed the Director of Law, HR and Asset Management that she was 
currently not attending Governor’s meetings where the issue of the library was to be 
discussed. 
 
The Chair made it clear that neither she nor her two Conservative colleagues on the 
Committee were subject to a party whip on the matter. 
 

60 EXPLANATION OF THE CALL-IN BY LEAD SIGNATORY  
 
Councillor Hale, as lead signatory, addressed the Committee on the call-in. He 
expressed concern that the views of 60,000 Wirral residents who had signed 
petitions had been almost totally ignored and that should there be a change of 
administration in May, 2010, the Conservative group would want to reverse the 



closures of libraries, leisure centres, community centres and village halls. Without 
provision for a ‘buy-back’ clause, capital, which could be used for the benefit of all 
Wirral residents, would need to be used to take back buildings into Council control.  
 
He also outlined concerns at the proposed methods of disposal and that the public 
would not be kept informed of what was happening with buildings which were closed. 
He asked that the Committee support the call-in request. 
 

61 EVIDENCE FROM CABINET MEMBER'S WITNESSES  
 
Bill Norman, Director of Law, HR and Asset Management, 
 
The Director, as author of the report, explained the reasoning behind it and stated 
that one of the two principle purposes of the Strategic Asset Review was to 
contribute towards the Council achieving a sustainable and balanced budget. With 
regard to library provision, there would be fewer but better facilities. In respect of 
community centres they could remain open with the responsibility for their running 
costs being transferred to community groups. The asset transfer policy was intended 
to encourage community groups to come forward to run centres.  
 
The Director emphasised that any buildings to be disposed of would be publicly 
advertised.  
 
Responding to questions from the committee, the Director stated that it would not be 
normal to incorporate a ‘buy-back’ provision into an asset disposal policy as 
community groups were less likely to be interested in acquiring a building with such a 
proviso attached. However, the Community Asset Transfer (CAT) Policy did include a 
provision for community groups to hand back a building, without any payment or 
penalty, if the community group no longer wished to manage the facility. 
 
The intention of the CAT policy was to encourage community groups to take on 
ownership of and responsibility for Council buildings. This had been seen in a 
number of examples across the country to energise communities and be beneficial to 
local people. 
 
It was very important that the Council kept under review its asset base as retaining 
more properties than the Council needed would be a drain on the public purse. The 
Director did recognise the differing views held and that not everyone shared this 
judgement on fewer but better facilities. 
 
With regard to Byrne Avenue Baths, there were a number of lessons to be learnt 
from that asset transfer. Where an asset was transferred it would be done in a way 
which was likely to be sustainable. The CAT policy set out how the Council would 
repair buildings before transferring them, but the Council would also look to receive a 
viable business plan which would show that a community group had sufficient 
revenue funding to maintain the property after transfer. 
 
The financial implications of incorporating a ‘buy-back’ clause would have a serious 
deterrent effect on the transfer of assets which could lead to the loss of more 
buildings from community use. If buildings identified for CAT did not transfer, they 
would close and be disposed of as the Council would still need to achieve a 
sustainable and balanced budget. The democratic process was of paramount 



importance, however, in 20 years’ experience of local government, the Director, had 
not encountered policies being made with built in provisions to reflect a possible 
future change of administration. 
 
The Director stated that he was not familiar with the Joseph Rowntree report into 
Community Asset Transfers. However, he was familiar with the Quirk Review which 
had identified a number of potential risks associated with CAT (as did the Council’s 
own CAT policy) as well as giving examples of highly successful asset transfers that 
had greatly benefited local people. 
 
Councillor S Foulkes – Leader of the Council 
 
Councillor Foulkes stated that the call-in was overtly political. It would be dangerous 
and unprecedented to have policies set by one administration incorporating ‘get-out’ 
clauses for a possible future administration. The Strategic Asset Review had been 
through a consultation process, subject to several scrutiny committees and endorsed 
by the Council. The policies detailed in the report were a means to carry out the 
decision of the Council.  
 
Councillors could help local groups in working with the community to take control of 
premises in making them a success which would be a form of very active citizenship. 
 
The Chair disputed the assertion that the call-in was overtly political as it was open to 
all groups to call a Cabinet decision in. 
 
Responding to questions from the committee, Councillor Foulkes stated that in 
respect of the disposal policy there was a well defined scheme of delegation 
including delegation to the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services and he 
expressed confidence in the variety of methods of disposal.  
 
He suggested that the fact that Byrne Avenue Baths had remained open for a further 
12 years following its transfer from the Council could be deemed a success. The 
Community Fund was available to meet costs of essential repairs to make buildings 
fit for purpose at the time of transfer and could contribute interim support towards 
running costs for up to two years. If there were people and community groups doing 
a good job in running a facility then the Council didn’t have to run every building. 
Freehold and leasing arrangements were mechanisms to give control on future use. 
 

62 COMMITTEE DEBATE  
 
Councillor Teggin stated that there were two conflicting strands in the wording of the 
call-in which referred to specific types of buildings, i.e. libraries, leisure centres etc 
and ‘any buildings’. He queried the scale of the costs of the proposal in the call-in 
and how this might be resourced. 
 
With regard to the Strategic Asset Review the Chair referred to the fact that a legal 
budget had been proposed by the Conservative group but that this had been ignored. 
 

63 COMMITTEE DECISION  
 
It was moved by Councillor Fraser and seconded by Councillor Mrs Wood, that –  
 



“(1) No further action be taken until a report on the lessons learned from previous 
unsuccessful transfers is produced. 
  
(2) This Committee believes that if the Cabinet minute is endorsed as published, 
there should be in place a clause that allows a future administration to bring the 
Council buildings and services back into use, protecting the wishes of the 
overwhelming majority of Wirral residents. Any attempt to bind future administrations 
would be undemocratic and wholly inappropriate. 
 
(3) Once an asset has been declared surplus to requirements and whether it is to be 
disposed of by public auction or advertised, as set out in appendix 1 to the report, 
that method of disposal be notified to the ward councillors and the relevant scrutiny 
committee before disposal is authorised. 
 
(4) Consequently the matter be referred back to the Cabinet.” 
 
It was moved as an amendment by Councillor Teggin and seconded by Councillor 
Meaden, that –  
 
“It is unacceptable to expect that the will of this Council, democratically arrived at, 
should deliberately be subverted by political campaigning pledges made by an 
opposition group.  If the Conservative Group wish to make election pledges that is 
their prerogative, but to expect the Council to undermine its own policies to 
accommodate their pledges is outrageous and is resisted by this committee. 
Consequently, this committee supports the decision made by Cabinet and reported in 
minute 407.” 
 
The amendment was put and carried (4:3). 
 
Resolved (4:3) – That it is unacceptable to expect that the will of this Council, 
democratically arrived at, should deliberately be subverted by political 
campaigning pledges made by an opposition group. If the Conservative Group 
wish to make election pledges that is their prerogative, but to expect the 
Council to undermine its own policies to accommodate their pledges is 
outrageous and is resisted by this committee. Consequently, this committee 
supports the decision made by Cabinet and reported in minute 407. 
 
 


